


SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 15th Revised Page 20-47.8 
 Cancels 14th Revised Page 20-47.8 
 
 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.3 Interoffice Mileage - Fixed – Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension (Cont'd) 
 
   (G) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - MO - Zone 1 
 
          Month to 
    USOC     Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $725.00    $510.00(R)$400.00(R) $400.00 
 
   (H) Interoffice Fixed – per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - MO - Zone 2 
 
            Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $750.00     $535.00(R) $410.00(R)$410.00(R) 
 
   (I) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - MO - Zone 3 
 
          Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $775.00   $550.00(R)$420.00(R)$420.00(R) 
 
   (J) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - OK - Zone 1 
 
          Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $725.00   $510.00(R)$400.00(R) $400.00 
 
   (K) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - OK - Zone 2 
 
          Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $750.00   $535.00(R) $410.00(R)$410.00(R) 
 
   (L) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - OK - Zone 3 
 
          Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $775.00   $550.00(R)$420.00(R)$420.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for 
reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission 
or a court. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 13th Revised Page 20-47.9 
 Cancels 12th Revised Page 20-47.9 
 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.3 Interoffice Mileage - Fixed - Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension (Cont'd) 
 
   (M) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - TX - Zone 1 
 
          Month to 
    USOC           Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $725.00   $510.00(R)$400.00(R) $400.00 
 
   (N) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - TX - Zone 2 
 
          Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $750.00   $535.00(R) $410.00(R)$410.00(R) 
 
   (O) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - TX - Zone 3 
 
          Month to 
    USOC       Month     3 year    5 year    10 year 
 
    10XHX/10XLX   $775.00   $550.00(R)$420.00(R)$420.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for 
reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the 
Commission or a court. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 19th Revised Page 20-47.13 
 Cancels 18th Revised Page 20-47.13 
 
 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.4 Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile – Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension 
 
   (A) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 1 
 
  Volume                Month to 

Option*   USOC        Month      3 year       5 year     10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS  $  100.00 $  65.00(R)  $  37.50(R) $ 37.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  300.00  $ 195.00(R)  $ 112.50(R) $112.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  600.00  $ 390.00(R)  $ 225.00(R) $225.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00  $ 780.00(R)  $ 450.00(R) $450.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (B) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – AR - Zone 2 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option* USOC    Month    3 year  5 year  10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  105.00  $  70.00(R) $  40.00(R) $ 40.00(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  315.00  $ 210.00(R) $ 120.00(R) $120.00(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  630.00  $ 420.00(R) $ 240.00(R) $240.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00  $ 840.00(R) $ 480.00(R) $480.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (C) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 3 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option*   USOC     Month     3 year  5 year   10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  110.00 $  75.00(R) $  42.50(R) $  42.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  330.00  $ 225.00(R) $ 127.50(R) $ 127.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  660.00  $ 450.00(R) $ 255.00(R) $ 255.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00  $ 900.00(R) $ 510.00(R) $ 510.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*  Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents. 
 
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or 
petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an 
order of the Commission or a court. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 20th Revised Page 20-47.14 
 Cancels 19th Revised Page 20-47.14 
 
 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.4 Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile – Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension (Cont'd) 
 
   (D) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 1 
 
  Volume                Month to 

Option*   USOC        Month      3 year       5 year     10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS  $  100.00 $  65.00(R)  $  37.50(R) $ 37.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  300.00  $ 195.00(R)  $ 112.50(R) $112.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  600.00  $ 390.00(R)  $ 225.00(R) $225.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00  $ 780.00(R)  $ 450.00(R) $450.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (E) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – KS - Zone 2 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option* USOC    Month    3 year  5 year  10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  105.00  $  70.00(R) $  40.00(R) $ 40.00(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  315.00  $ 210.00(R) $ 120.00(R) $120.00(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  630.00  $ 420.00(R) $ 240.00(R) $240.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00  $ 840.00(R) $ 480.00(R) $480.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (F) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 3 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option*   USOC     Month     3 year  5 year   10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  110.00 $  75.00(R) $  42.50(R) $  42.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  330.00  $ 225.00(R) $ 127.50(R) $ 127.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  660.00  $ 450.00(R) $ 255.00(R) $ 255.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00  $ 900.00(R) $ 510.00(R) $ 510.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
*  Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents. 
 
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or 
petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an 
order of the Commission or a court. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 19th Revised Page 20-47.15 
 Cancels 18th Revised Page 20-47.15 
 
 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.4 Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile – Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension (Cont'd) 
 
   (G) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO - Zone 1 
 
  Volume                Month to 

Option*   USOC        Month      3 year       5 year     10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS  $  100.00 $  65.00(R)  $  37.50(R) $ 37.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  300.00  $ 195.00(R)  $ 112.50(R) $112.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  600.00  $ 390.00(R)  $ 225.00(R) $225.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00  $ 780.00(R)  $ 450.00(R) $450.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (H) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – MO - Zone 2 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option* USOC    Month    3 year  5 year  10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  105.00  $  70.00(R) $  40.00(R) $ 40.00(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  315.00  $ 210.00(R) $ 120.00(R) $120.00(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  630.00  $ 420.00(R) $ 240.00(R) $240.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00  $ 840.00(R) $ 480.00(R) $480.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (I) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO - Zone 3 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option*   USOC     Month     3 year  5 year   10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  110.00 $  75.00(R) $  42.50(R) $  42.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  330.00  $ 225.00(R) $ 127.50(R) $ 127.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  660.00  $ 450.00(R) $ 255.00(R) $ 255.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00  $ 900.00(R) $ 510.00(R) $ 510.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*  Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents. 
 
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or 
petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an 
order of the Commission or a court. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 18th Revised Page 20-47.16 
 Cancels 17th Revised Page 20-47.16 
 
 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.4 Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile – Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension (Cont'd) 
 
   (J) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - OK - Zone 1 
 
  Volume                Month to 

Option*   USOC        Month      3 year       5 year     10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS  $  100.00 $  65.00(R)  $  37.50(R) $ 37.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  300.00  $ 195.00(R)  $ 112.50(R) $112.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  600.00  $ 390.00(R)  $ 225.00(R) $225.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00  $ 780.00(R)  $ 450.00(R) $450.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (K) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – OK - Zone 2 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option* USOC    Month    3 year  5 year  10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  105.00  $  70.00(R) $  40.00(R) $ 40.00(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  315.00  $ 210.00(R) $ 120.00(R) $120.00(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  630.00  $ 420.00(R) $ 240.00(R) $240.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00  $ 840.00(R) $ 480.00(R) $480.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (L) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - OK - Zone 3 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option*   USOC     Month     3 year  5 year   10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  110.00 $  75.00(R) $  42.50(R) $  42.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  330.00  $ 225.00(R) $ 127.50(R) $ 127.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  660.00  $ 450.00(R) $ 255.00(R) $ 255.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00  $ 900.00(R) $ 510.00(R) $ 510.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*  Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or 
petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an 
order of the Commission or a court. 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
 22nd Revised Page 20-47.17 
 Cancels 21st Revised Page 20-47.17 
 
 

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2952) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued:  June 16, 2003 Effective: July 1, 2003 
 

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

 
20. MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd) 
 
 20.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  20.5.4 Interoffice Mileage - Per Mile – Monthly Recurring Rates 
   and Service Extension (Cont'd) 
 
   (M) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 1 
 
  Volume                Month to 

Option*   USOC        Month      3 year       5 year     10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS  $  100.00 $  65.00(R)  $  37.50(R) $ 37.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  300.00  $ 195.00(R)  $ 112.50(R) $112.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS  $  600.00  $ 390.00(R)  $ 225.00(R) $225.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00  $ 780.00(R)  $ 450.00(R) $450.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (N) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – TX - Zone 2 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option* USOC    Month    3 year  5 year  10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  105.00  $  70.00(R) $  40.00(R) $ 40.00(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  315.00  $ 210.00(R) $ 120.00(R) $120.00(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  630.00  $ 420.00(R) $ 240.00(R) $240.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00  $ 840.00(R) $ 480.00(R) $480.00(R) 
 
 
 
   (O) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 3 
 
  Volume                 Month to 

Option*   USOC     Month     3 year  5 year   10 year 
 

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $  110.00 $  75.00(R) $  42.50(R) $  42.50(R) 
3  1J5HS/1HXLS $  330.00  $ 225.00(R) $ 127.50(R) $ 127.50(R) 
6  1J5HS/1HXLS $  660.00  $ 450.00(R) $ 255.00(R) $ 255.00(R) 

12  1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00  $ 900.00(R) $ 510.00(R) $ 510.00(R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*  Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents. 
 
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective 
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or 
petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an 
order of the Commission or a court. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY  TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73 
  3rd Revised Page 38-9 
  Cancels 2nd Revised Page 38-9 

ACCESS SERVICE  

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2892) 
 

Issued:  April 9, 2002  Effective:  April 10, 2002 
 

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

 
38. Managed Value Plan (MVP) (Cont’d)  

38.3   MVP Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 

(E) MVP Billing Discounts (Cont'd) 
 
(3) MVP Commitment Discounts 
 

The MVP Commitment Discount follows:  
 

 YR 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 
MVP Commitment 
Discount 

9% 11% 12% 13% 14% 

  The MVP commitment discount is applied monthly, for those              
months where the criteria is met.  If the customer does not 
receive the monthly commitment discount, it may still      
receive the discount, if it is in compliance with       
Section 38.3 by the contract anniversary date, through the 
true-up process described in 38.3(H).  

Example 1: 
A customer is in Year 1 of its MVP agreement.  Its MARC is 
established at $12 million, per the guidelines in 
38.3(C)(1), preceding.  The customer achieves a      
qualified monthly billing of $1.07 million and has an 
Access Ratio of 97.53%. 
 
The customer’s MVP Commitment Discount is equal to $90,000, 
calculated as follows: 
 
Annual MARC  = $12M 
Monthly MARC = $12M / 12 months = $1M 
Monthly MARC achievement = $1.07M 
MVP Commitment Discount = 9% 
MVP Monthly Credit = $1.0M * .09 = $90,000  
 
Example 2: 
A customer is in Year 3 of its MVP agreement.   
Its MARC is established at $12 million, per the guidelines 
in 38.3(C)(1), preceding.  The customer achieves a 
qualified monthly billing amount of $1.18 million and has 
an Access Ratio of 96.8%. 
 
The customer’s MVP Commitment Discount is equal to 
$120,000, calculated as follows: 
 
Annual MARC  = $12M 
Monthly MARC = $12M / 12 months = $1M 
Monthly MARC achievement = $1.18M 
MVP Commitment Discount = 12%  
MVP Monthly Credit = $1.0M * .12 = $120,000 

x Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 02-052 of the F.C.C. in 
order to restore currently effective provisions and to withdraw material 
filed under Transmittal No. 2883 without becoming effective. 

 
 

 

 

(x) 

 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73
1st Revised Page 39-154

Cancels Original Page 39-154

ACCESS SERVICE

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2867)

Issued: July 16, 2001 Effective: July 17, 2001

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd)

(C) Interoffice Mileage Fixed Monthly-Recurring Rate and Service Extension

(1) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - AR – Zone 1
Month to

USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $725.00(R) $550.00(R) $450.00(R) $450.00(R)

(2) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - AR – Zone 2

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $750.00(R) $575.00(R) $475.00(R)$475.00(R)

(3) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - AR – Zone 3
Month to

USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $775.00(R) $600.00(R)$500.00(R)$500.00(R)

(4) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - KS – Zone 1
Month to

USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $725.00(R) $550.00(R)$450.00(R)$450.00(R)

(5) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - KS – Zone 2
Month to

USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $750.00(R) $575.00(R)$475.00(R)$475.00(R)

(6) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - KS – Zone 3

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $775.00(R) $600.00(R)$500.00(R)$500.00(R)

(7) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - MO - Zone 1

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $725.00(R) $550.00(R)$450.00(R)$450.00(R)

(8) Interoffice Fixed – per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - MO - Zone 2

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $750.00(R) $575.00(R)$475.00(R)$475.00(R)



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73
1st Revised Page 39-155

Cancels Original Page 39-155

ACCESS SERVICE

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2867)

Issued: July 16, 2001 Effective: July 17, 2001

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd))

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd)

(C) Interoffice Mileage – Fixed – Monthly Recurring Rate and Service
Extension (Cont'd)

(9) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - MO –
Zone 3

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $775.00(R)$600.00(R)$500.00(R)$500.00(R)

(10) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - OK -
Zone 1

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $725.00(R)$550.00(R)$450.00(R)$450.00(R)

(11) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - OK -
Zone 2

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $750.00(R)$575.00(R)$475.00(R)$475.00(R)

(12) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - OK -
Zone 3

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $775.00(R)$600.00(R)$500.00(R)$500.00(R)

(13) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - TX -
Zone 1

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $725.00(R)$550.00(R)$450.00(R)$450.00(R)

(14) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - TX -
Zone 2

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $750.00(R)$575.00(R)$475.00(R)$475.00(R)



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 73
1st Revised Page 39-156

Cancels Original Page 39-156

ACCESS SERVICE

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 2867)

Issued: July 16, 2001 Effective: July 17, 2001

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont'd)

(C) Interoffice Mileage – Fixed – Monthly Recurring Rate and Service
Extension (Cont'd)

(15) Interoffice Fixed - per DS3 or DS3 equivalent - TX –
Zone 3

Month to
USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

10XHX/10XLX $775.00(R)$600.00(R)$500.00(R)$500.00(R)

(16) Temp-DS3 - Interoffice Fixed - per Temp DS3 - AR -
Zone 1

USOC Monthly

10XGX $750.00(R)

(17) Temp-DS3 - Interoffice Fixed - per Temp DS3 - AR -
Zone 2

USOC Monthly

10XGX $775.00(R)

(18) Temp-DS3 – Interoffice Fixed - per Temp DS3 - AR -
Zone 3

USOC Monthly

10XGX $800.00(R)

(19) Temp-DS3 – Interoffice Fixed - per Temp DS3 - KS -
Zone 1

USOC Monthly

10XGX $750.00(R)

(20) Temp-DS3 – Interoffice Fixed - per Temp DS3 - KS -
Zone 2

USOC Monthly

10XGX $775.00(R)
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39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont’d)

(D) Interoffice Mileage – Per Mile – Monthly
Recurring Rate and Service Extension

(1) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 1

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 100.00 $ 70.00 $ 45.00 $ 45.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 300.00 $ 210.00 $ 135.00 $ 135.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 600.00 $ 420.00 $ 270.00 $ 270.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00 $ 840.00 $ 540.00 $ 185.00

(2) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – AR - Zone 2

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 105.00 $ 75.00 $ 50.00 $ 50.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 315.00 $ 225.00 $ 150.00 $ 150.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 630.00 $ 450.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00 $ 900.00 $ 600.00 $ 160.00

(3) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - AR - Zone 3

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 110.00 $ 80.00 $ 55.00 $ 55.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 330.00 $ 240.00 $ 165.00 $ 165.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 660.00 $ 480.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00 $ 960.00 $ 660.00 $ 150.00

(4) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 1

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 100.00 $ 70.00 $ 45.00 $ 45.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 300.00 $ 210.00 $ 135.00 $135.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 600.00 $ 420.00 $ 270.00 $270.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00 $ 840.00 $ 540.00 $185.00

* Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.

(N)

(N)

(N)
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39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont’d)

(D) Interoffice Mileage – Per Mile – Monthly
Recurring Rate and Service Extension (Cont’d)

(5) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 2

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 105.00 $ 75.00 $ 50.00 $ 50.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 315.00 $ 225.00 $ 150.00 $150.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 630.00 $ 450.00 $ 300.00 $300.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00 $ 900.00 $ 600.00 $160.00

(6) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - KS - Zone 3

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 110.00 $ 80.00 $ 55.00 $ 55.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 330.00 $ 240.00 $ 165.00 $ 165.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 660.00 $ 480.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00 $ 960.00 $ 660.00 $ 150.00

(7) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO – Zone 1

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 100.00 $ 70.00 $ 45.00 $ 45.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 300.00 $ 210.00 $ 135.00 $135.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 600.00 $ 420.00 $ 270.00 $270.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00 $ 840.00 $ 540.00 $185.00

(8) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO – Zone 2

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 105.00 $ 75.00 $ 50.00 $ 50.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 315.00 $225.00 $150.00 $150.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 630.00 $450.00 $300.00 $300.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00 $900.00 $600.00 $160.00

* Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.

(N)

(N)

(N)
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39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont’d)

(D) Interoffice Mileage – Per Mile – Monthly
Recurring Rate and Service Extension (Cont’d)

(9) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - MO – Zone 3

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 110.00 $ 80.00 $ 55.00 $ 55.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 330.00 $240.00 $165.00 $165.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 660.00 $480.00 $330.00 $330.00
12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00 $960.00 $660.00 $150.00

(10) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - OK - Zone 1

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 100.00(R) $ 70.00 $ 45.00 $ 45.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 300.00(R) $210.00 $135.00 $135.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 600.00(R) $420.00 $270.00 $270.00
12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00(R) $840.00 $540.00 $185.00

(11) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile – OK – Zone 2

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 105.00(R) $ 75.00 $ 50.00 $ 50.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 315.00(R) $225.00 $150.00 $150.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 630.00(R) $450.00 $300.00 $300.00
12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00(R) $900.00 $600.00 $160.00

(12) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - OK – Zone 3

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 110.00(R) $ 80.00 $ 55.00 $ 55.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 330.00(R) $240.00 $165.00 $165.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 660.00(R) $480.00 $330.00 $330.00
12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00(R) $960.00 $660.00 $150.00

(13) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 1

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 100.00 $ 70.00 $ 45.00 $ 45.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 300.00 $ 210.00 $ 135.00 $135.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 600.00 $ 420.00 $ 270.00 $270.00
12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,200.00 $ 840.00 $ 540.00 $185.00

* Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.

(N)

(N)
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39. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont’d)

39.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

39.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

39.5.2.12 MegaLink Custom Services (Cont’d)

(D) Interoffice Mileage – Per Mile – Monthly
Recurring Rate and Service Extension (Cont’d)

(14) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX – Zone 2

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 105.00 $ 75.00 $ 50.00 $ 50.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 315.00 $ 225.00 $ 150.00 $150.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 630.00 $ 450.00 $ 300.00 $300.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,260.00 $ 900.00 $ 600.00 $160.00

(15) Per Mile - per Volume Option, per Mile - TX - Zone 3

Volume Month to
Option* USOC Month 3 year 5 year 10 year

1 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 110.00 $ 80.00 $ 55.00 $ 55.00
3 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 330.00 $ 240.00 $ 165.00 $165.00
6 1J5HS/1HXLS $ 660.00 $ 480.00 $ 330.00 $330.00

12 1J5HS/1HXLS $1,320.00 $ 960.00 $ 660.00 $150.00

(16) Temp-DS3 - Per Mile - per Temp-DS3, per mile - AR -
Zone 1

Volume
Option* USOC Monthly

1 1A8GS $125.00

(17) Temp-DS3 - Per Mile - per Temp-DS3, per mile - AR -
Zone 2

Volume
Option* USOC Monthly

1 1A8GS $130.00

(18) Temp-DS3 - Per Mile - per Temp-DS3, per mile - AR -
Zone 3

Volume
Option* USOC Monthly

1 1A8GS $135.00

(19) Temp-DS3 - Per Mile - per Temp-DS3, per mile - KS -
Zone 1

Volume
Option* USOC Monthly

1 1A8GS $125.00

* Volume Option specifies the number of DS3s or DS3 equivalents.

(N)

(N)
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